
Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Sandra Pentelow
Tel: (0113) 37 88655

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Thursday, 14th December, 2017 at 9.45 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

J Akhtar Hyde Park and Woodhouse;
S Bentley (Chair) Weetwood;

D Cohen Alwoodley;
N Dawson Morley South;

J Elliott Morley South;
Whips nominee Labour Group

C Gruen Bramley and Stanningley;
M Iqbal City and Hunslet;
P Latty Guiseley and Rawdon;

K Renshaw Ardsley and Robin Hood;
B Selby Killingbeck and Seacroft;

Co-opted Members (Voting)
Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic)
Mr A Graham - Church Representative (Church of England)
Vacancy - Parent Governor Representative (Primary)
Ms J Ward - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
Ms J Hazelgrave - Parent Governor Representative (Special)

Co-opted Members (Non-Voting)
Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative
Ms M Owen - Teacher Representative
Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Representative
Ms C Hopkins - Young Lives Leeds
Ms C Bewsher - Looked After Children and Care Leavers

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2. To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3. If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 16 NOVEMBER 2017

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 16 November 2017.

1 - 6

7  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - THE IMPACT OF CHILD 
POVERTY ON ATTAINMENT, ACHIEVEMENT 
AND ATTENDANCE

To consider the report of the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support and the report of the Director 
of Children and Families which provides the 
information relating to the fifth session of the 
inquiry.

7 - 38



D

8  FINANCIAL HEALTH MONITORING  AND 
BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 2018/19 - 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support which provides information 
with regard to the financial health of Children’s 
Services for period 7, the outline budget proposals 
for 2018/19, with additional detail regarding 
Children’s Centre budget provision in response to 
recommendations 6 & 7 of the Children’s Centre 
Inquiry Report.

39 - 
118

9  PERFORMANCE UPDATE - APRIL 2017 - 
SEPTEMBER 2017

To receive a report from the Director of Children 
and Families providing a summary of performance 
information relating to outcomes for Leeds children 
and young people.

119 - 
150

10  BEST COUNCIL PLAN REFRESH FOR 2018/19 - 
2020/21 – INITIAL PROPOSALS

To receive the Best Council Plan Refresh for 2018/19 
– 2020/21 initial proposals which will be presented to 
Executive Board 13 December 2017 and is due to be 
referred to Scrutiny for consideration in accordance 
with the Councils Budget & Policy Framework.

151 - 
166

11  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2017/18 municipal year.

167 - 
184

12  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday 25 January 2018 at 9:45am

(pre-meeting for all Board Members at 9:15am)



E

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 14th December, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES)

THURSDAY, 16TH NOVEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor S Bentley in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, D Cohen, J Elliott, 
C Gruen, P Latty, D Ragan, K Renshaw 
and B Selby

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING)
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic)
Ms J Hazelgrave – Parent Governor Representative (Special)

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative
Ms M Owen – Teacher Representative
Mrs S Hutchinson – Early Years Representative
Ms C Bewsher – Looked After Children and Care Leavers

39 Late Items 

There were no late items.

40 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting, 
however the following matters were brought to the attention of the Scrutiny 
Board for information:

- Councillor D Ragan advised that she had previous experience as a 
foster carer and was currently involved with the Leeds St Anne’s 
Shared Lives Scheme.

 
Councillor D Ragan remained present for the duration of the meeting.

41 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor N Dawson and Co-opted 
Members, Mr A Graham, Ms C Hopkins and Ms J Ward.

Notification had been received that Councillor D Ragan was to substitute for 
Councillor N Dawson.

42 Minutes - 19 October 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 14th December, 2017

43 Making Corporate Parenting Everybody's Business 

The Head of the Virtual School submitted a report which provided the Board 
with an update on the progress made by the Corporate Parenting Board.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Department for Education – Applying corporate parenting principles to 
care and pathway planning – Statutory guidance for local authorities

- Children and Families Scrutiny Board Review into Corporate Parenting 
– Initial recommendations and update (October 2017)

- Children and Families – ‘Our promises to looked after children in 
Leeds’

- Briefing Note on Transport Issues for Care Leavers (29 March 2017).

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Jonathan Pryor, Deputy Executive Member, Children and 
Families

- Councillor Helen Hayden, Chair of Corporate Parenting Board
- Andrew Eastwood, Chief Officer, Learning Improvement
- Jancis Andrew, Head Teacher Virtual School (LA Children).

The key areas of discussion were:

 Confirmation that Joel Hanna had recently been appointed Head of 
Service (Children Looked After) at Leeds City Council.  Board 
Members were advised that Joel was due to start in the New Year.

 An update on apprenticeships, training, education and employment 
opportunities for care leavers.

 The different levels of higher education support for care leavers in 
different parts of the country. The Board was advised that this was to 
be raised with Joel Hanna once in post.

 Clarification sought regarding the ring fencing of apprenticeships for 
care leavers in the Council, the provision of holiday accommodation for 
care leavers in higher education and attainment data for children in 
care and care leavers. 

 Transport support for care leavers and current concession in West 
Yorkshire and the limited support this provided for care leavers that 
studied outside West Yorkshire.

 The support available to kinship carers.
 Developing work with governing bodies in relation to looked after 

children and kinship care arrangements.
 Training and development for Elected Members.  The Board was 

advised of the requirement for Member Management Committee to 
consider requests for the introduction of mandatory training for Elected 
Members.  Members requested early notification of training and 
inclusion in the Council diary.

 Perceived differences regarding the support for looked after children 
and young people with disabilities, particularly young people accessing 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 14th December, 2017

education and learning settings outside of the Leeds area and the role 
of personal advisers in supporting children and young people with 
disabilities.  Councillor Helen Hayden as the Chair of the Corporate 
Parenting Board undertook to look into these matters further at the next 
Corporate Parenting Board meeting and provide a response.

 The voice and influence of children looked after.
 The recommendation that short updates be provided to Community 

Committees six monthly and that the reports stipulated the level of 
attendance of elected members at Corporate Parenting Board. 

RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families)

(a) Noted the contents of the report and appendices.
(b)  Requested that information regarding the ring fencing of 

apprenticeships for care leavers in the Council, the provision of holiday 
accommodation for care leavers in higher education and attainment 
data for children in care and care leavers be provided as requested.

(c) Requested a further corporate parenting report in approximately 12 
months’ time.

(d)  That all Scrutiny recommendations in appendix 2 to the report also be 
reviewed at this time.

44 Scrutiny Inquiry - The Impact of Child Poverty on Attainment, 
Achievement and Attendance 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support and the Director of Children 
and Families submitted a report which presented information as part of the 
Board’s inquiry into ‘The Impact of Child Poverty on Attainment, Achievement 
and Attendance’.

The following information was appended to the report:

- National context
- Analysis of primary schools by pupil poverty levels
- Child Poverty and Learning Outcomes: Key Stage Analysis
- Demographics.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Jonathan Pryor, Deputy Executive Member, Children and 
Fa
[...]
ng the gap for 
vulnerable learners.

  The use of resources for wider informal experiences outside of school.
 Accountability of pupil premium funding. The Board was advised that 

information and data about pupil premium funding was contained on 
each schools’ website.

RESOLVED – That the issues raised as part of the Board’s inquiry into the 
impact of child poverty on attainment, achievement and attendance, be noted

(Mrs S Hutchinson left the meeting at 11.10am, Mr T Britten at 11.55am, 
Ms C Bewsher at 12.10pm and Councillor J Akhtar at 12.15pm, during the 
consideration of this item.)

45 Leeds School Status Overview 

The Director of Children and Families submitted a report which provided an 
overview of the current status of schools across the city according to their 
governance arrangements.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Jonathan Pryor, Deputy Executive Member, Children and 
Families

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 14th December, 2017

- Andrew Eastwood, Chief Officer, Learning Improvement.

The Board requested further information regarding the total capacity of places 
at free schools across Leeds and the number of pupils that attended for each 
year group.

RESOLVED – That the above request for information be provided.

(Councillor D Ragan left the meeting at 12.25pm during the consideration of 
this item.)

46 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2017/18 
municipal year.

In relation to the recent working group meeting regarding Moor Allerton 
Primary School and Allerton Grange High School Expansion, the Board was 
made aware of the Ofsted inspection that had taken place after consultation 
had started. 

The key areas of discussion were: 

 Clarification sought regarding the public engagement process to follow 
after this stage of the consultation.  The Board was advised that this 
stage of the consultation was informal consultation and, subject to 
further consideration by Executive Board, further formal public 
consultation may follow.

 Clarification was also sought regarding the communication of the 
Ofsted inspection report to Executive Board.  The Board was advised 
that the outcome of the Ofsted inspection would be communicated to 
the Executive Board in their report along with views expressed as a 
result of the informal consultation.

 In addition, clarification regarding the likelihood of the Ofsted inspection 
being known before the conclusion of the informal consultation period.  
The Board was advised that the date for publication of the Ofsted 
report could not be determined.

 
In response to concerns raised regarding the public being aware of the full 
circumstances when submitting their consultation response, it was requested 
the Director of Children and Families considers extending the current 
consultation period, as specified below.  However, it was acknowledged that a 
further period of formal consultation in the future would potentially provide 
concerned parties with further opportunity to submit their views regarding any 
future proposal for school expansion. 

RESOLVED –

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 14th December, 2017

(a) That subject to any on-going discussions and scheduling decisions, the 
Board’s outline work schedule be approved.

(b) That the Director of Children and Families considers extending the 
consultation period, currently in progress, for the Moor Allerton Hall 
Primary School and Allerton Grange High School Expansion, until one 
week after the publication of the Ofsted inspection report for Allerton 
Grange High School. 

(Councillor B Selby and Ms M Cox left the meeting at 12.35pm during the 
consideration of this item.)

47 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 14 December 2017 at 9.45am (pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 9.15am)

(The
[...]
 attainment, to be known as the ‘triple ‘A’ 
obsession’.  This includes a disproportionate focus on ‘vulnerable learners’ so that all 
children and young people are able to realise their potential.  Vulnerable learners 
includes children at risk of not receiving their learning entitlement and also at risk of 
not making the progress in learning they are capable of. 

4.3. The refresh will also ensure the plan remains up to date and relevant.  In addition to 
a changing education landscape, the role of adults in child outcomes and child 
poverty will be given greater focus in the new plan.   A tidy up of measures will also 
be undertaken.  A report on the draft plan will come to Scrutiny in January. 

4.4. This report follows the previous versions to this scrutiny committee, based on:

 Progress against the CYPP 2015-19, including the three obsessions.
 A commentary summary of the CYPP indicators (appendix one).
 CYPP indicators at city and cluster level (appendices two (a) and (b)).

 A summary of children’s social work and related services performance.
 An extract from the September 2017 specialist safeguarding and targeted 

services report (appendix three).

 Supporting material.
 The children and families settings inspections dashboard (appendix four).

5. Main issues

5.1. Progress against the Children and Young People’s Plan (supporting data in 
appendices one and two)

5.2. The CYPP contains three obsessions - reduce the number of children looked after; 
reduce absence from school; and reduce the number of young people who are NEET 
or not known.  All three obsessions have improved since 2011, with the following 
paragraphs providing an update based on the latest national data.  

Page 120



3

 There were 1,255 children looked after at 31 March 2017, 15 more than the same 
point in 2016.  Given the continued rise in the under-18 population in Leeds (a one 
per cent rise between 2015 and 2016), the Leeds rate per 10,000 remains at 76.  
Comparator groups als
[...]
single key strategy).   

                                            
3 These include the current 2017/18 Best Council Plan itself (8/2/17), the ‘Best Council Plan Annual Performance Report 2016/17 
(17/7/17), Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy – Consultation Draft (17/7/17), Leeds Talent and Skills Plan – Consultation Draft ( 20/9/17), 
Citizens@Leeds – Tackling Poverty and Supporting Communities Update (20/9/17), ‘Locality working – Tackling Poverty and Reducing 
Inequalities’ (15/11/17) and the ‘Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 to 2019/20’ (21/9/16). 
 

Page 156



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
(f) As such, the Best City priorities proposed for 2018/19 – 2020/21 compared to 

the priorities in the current 2017/18 Best Council Plan are: 

Draft 2018/19 – 
2020/21 priorities 

Current 17/18 
priorities Notes 

Inclusive growth Good growth Propose a minor change to the wording in line 
with the draft Inclusive Growth Strategy 

Health & wellbeing Health & wellbeing No change 

Safe, strong 
communities 

Resilient 
communities 

Propose a minor change to the wording to 
better incorporate the Safer Leeds Plan and 
the council’s safeguarding responsibilities 

21st century 
infrastructure 

Transport & 
infrastructure 

Propose a change to wording in line with 
Inclusive Growth Strategy; also this better 
encompasses a range of infrastructure 
including green, blue, digital, social etc. 

NEW: Housing N/A 

In the 2017/18 Best Council Plan, housing ran 
through the narrative of all the priorities which 
was explicit in the full document but less 
obvious on the plan on a page.  Suggest more 
prominence needed. 

NEW: Culture N/A 
To reflect the importance of the Culture 
Strategy which was still in development when 
the 2017/18 Best Council Plan was approved 

NEW: Education & 
skills N/A 

Although referenced in the 2017/18 Best 
Council Plan priorities on child-friendly city and 
good growth, given the increased focus on 
attainment in the Children and 
[...]
 held on Wednesday, 13th December, 2017

EXECUTIVE BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 15TH NOVEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor L Yeadon in the Chair

Councillors A Carter, R Charlwood, 
D Coupar, S Golton, J Lewis, R Lewis, 
L Mulherin and M Rafique

APOLOGIES: Councillor J Blake

89 Chair of the Meeting 
In accordance with Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rule 3.1.5, in 
the absence of Councillor Blake who had submitted her apologies for absence 
from the meeting, Councillor Yeadon presided as Chair of the Board for the 
duration of the meeting.

90 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however, in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘The Grand Quarter 
Townscape Heritage Scheme’, Councillor Yeadon drew the Board’s attention 
to her position as a member of the Leeds Grand Theatre and Opera House 
Board of Management. (Minute No. 96 refers).

91 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th October 
2017 be approved as a correct record.

EMPLOYMENT, SKILLS AND OPPORTUNITY

92 Improving Health and Work Outcomes 
The Director of City Development and the Director of Adults and Health 
submitted a joint report proposing the development of a new approach 
towards the improvement of heath and work outcomes, and summarising the 
joint activity undertaken with partners in order to refocus provision. The report 
also highlighted the need to develop an integrated approach towards health 
and employment support in order to ensure that disabled people and those 
with long term health conditions that wished to work were supported to secure 
and sustain employment. Finally, the report provided details on the ambition 
to involve a wider group of stakeholders in the promotion of healthy 
workplaces, with a focus on creating and retaining a talented and diverse 
workforce.

Members highlighted the importance of the work being undertaken in this 
area, which it was noted, was in lin

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 25th January, 2018 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 14TH DECEMBER, 2017 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Bentley in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, D Cohen, 
R Grahame, M Harland, P Latty, D Ragan, 
K Renshaw and B Selby 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING) 
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic) 
Ms J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Ms J Hazelgrave – Parent Governor Representative (Special) 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING) 
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative 
 

48 Late Items  
 

The following late information was submitted to the Board: 
 

- Agenda item 8 – Children’s Centre Budget Response 
 
The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website. 
 

49 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting. 
 

50 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors N Dawson, J Elliott, C 
Gruen, M Iqbal and Co-opted Members, Mr A Graham, Ms C Hopkins and 
Mrs S Hutchinson. 
 
Notification had been received that Councillor D Ragan was to substitute for 
Councillor N Dawson, Councillor M Harland for Councillor C Gruen and 
Councillor R Grahame for Councillor M Iqbal. 
 

51 Minutes - 16 November 2017  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2017 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 25th January, 2018 

 

52 Scrutiny Inquiry - The Impact of Child Poverty on Attainment, 
Achievement and Attendance  

 
The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
presented information as part of the Board’s Inquiry into the impact of Child 
Poverty on Attainment, Achievement and Attendance. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 
- Newcastle University – Poverty Proofing the School Day: Evaluation and 

Development Report (February 2016) 
- Report of the Director of Children’s Services to Scrutiny Board (Children 

and Families) (December 2017). 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 
- Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Member (Children and Families) 
- Steve Walker, Director of Children and Families 
- Andrew Eastwood, Chief Officer (Learning Improvement) 
- Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer (Partnerships) 
- Viv Buckland, Head of Service (Learning Systems) 
- James Rogers, Director of Communities and Environment  
- Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer (Customer Services) 
- Jane Hopkins, Head of Communities and Partnership 
- Dave Roberts, Financial Inclusion Manager. 
 
The Board received feedback from the recent scrutiny inquiry visits to schools 
and the inner east cluster partnership in late November. 
 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

 The work of Children North East to poverty proof the school day and the 
opportunity to understand what could be effective in Leeds’ schools to 
better support the education of children in poverty. 

 Concern that there were currently 199 pupils on waiting lists for a 
primary school place with sibling priority and the impact of this on 
attainment. 

 Children remaining on roll when the school is aware that they are no 
longer resident in the country. The Board were advised of safeguarding 
processes to ensure that the whereabouts of children are known before 
they are taken off roll. 

 The role of the school placement team, particularly support for families 
transferring schools, referencing feedback that placement is being 
delayed due to the volume of work for the team. The Board were 
advised that high mobility is a problem but generally in 1 or 2 Clusters. 

 Issues associated with low quality housing, overcrowding and private 
rented accommodation which impacts on learning. 

 National funding pressures in relation to children’s social care.  The 
Board was advised about development of breakthrough projects and 
joint working with schools to address issues. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 25th January, 2018 

 

 Concern about the impact of changes to the eligibility criteria for free 
school meals.   

 The positive development of community hubs in supporting children and 
young people with special educational needs. 

 Confirmation from the Executive Board Member of the intention to re-
establish the Child Poverty Outcomes Group. 

 The Directors delegated responsibility for Child Poverty 

 The need for better integrated working with the Financial Inclusion team 
and Children’s Services to reduce and mitigate the impact of poverty in 
general.   

 Concern about children gambling 

 Families having multiple jobs to secure an income 

 The role of Employment and Skills service in developing skills, 
supporting families into work  
 

RESOLVED – That the issues raised as part of the Board’s inquiry into the 
impact of Child Poverty on Attainment, Achievement and Attendance, be 
noted. 
 

53 Financial Health Monitoring  and Budget Proposals for 2018/19 - 
Children's Services  

 
The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
presented information in relation to the financial health of children’s services 
for period 7, the outline budget proposals for 2018/19, with additional detail 
regarding children’s centre budget provision in response to recommendations 
as part of the Board’s scrutiny inquiry report. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Report to Executive Board dated 13 December 2017 – Financial Health 
Monitoring 2017/18 – Month 7 

- Children’s centre budget response to recommendations 6 and 7. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Member (Children and Families) 
- Steve Walker, Director of Children’s Services 
- Tim Pouncey, Chief Officer (Audit and Investment) 
- Simon Criddle, Head of Finance (Children and Finance). 

 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

 An update on the considerable budget pressures facing children’s 
services, particularly in relation to high needs block spending, which is 
a national issue.  

 Confirmation that children’s centre front line services and place 
numbers are protected for 18/19 and reduced income target for the 
next financial year due to income pressures in the current year.  



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 25th January, 2018 

 

 The proposal to reduce cost in Children’s Centres of £0.3m without 
impacting on front line services 

 Concern regarding the extent of saving proposals through staffing 
reduction. The Board were advised that this should be achieved 
through better practice.  

 Concerns regarding short term grant funding, LAC numbers, outside 
placements and turning the curve model  

 Concern regarding the proposed early use of partners in practice 
funding in 17/18 which may create pressure in 18/19 and future years.  

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the Board noted the financial position of Children’s Services for 
period 7, 2017/18 

(b) That the Board noted the initial 2018/19 budget proposals relevant to 
the Board’s portfolio. 

(c) That the Board noted the response of the Director of Children and 
Families to recommendations 6 and 7 of the Board’s Inquiry Report into 
Children’s Centres. 

 
(Councillor K Renshaw left the meeting at 11.55am during the consideration 
of this item.) 
 

54 Performance Update - April 2017 - September 2017  
 

The Director of Children and Families submitted a report which presented a 
summary of performance information in relation to outcomes for Leeds 
children and young people. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- A commentary summary of the CYPP indicators 
- CYPP indicators at city and cluster level 
- An extract from the September 2017 specialist safeguarding and 

targeted services report 
- The children and families settings inspections dashboard. 

 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Member (Children and Families) 
- Steve Walker, Director of Children’s Services 
- Peter Storrie, Head of Service (Performance Management and 
- Improvement) 
- Chris Hudson, Policy, Planning and Procedures Leader. 

 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

 The trend regarding the numbers of Children looked after.  Leeds 
standing still statistically whilst comparator local authorities increasing. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 25th January, 2018 

 

 An update on work with children’s centres, schools and partners such 
as Leeds Rhino’s to tackle child obesity. 

 The impact of the change of the Ofsted inspection regime and how this 
is reflecting on school judgements. 

 Concern regarding reported performance information for safeguarding, 
targeted and specialist services. Reassurance was sought that the 
provision the support of the Director of Children’s Services and 
Children’s Services staff to Kirklees would not reduce focus and 
performance in Leeds. The Director of Children’s Services advised the 
board of the partners in practice work. Backfilling of posts will be 
undertaken. There are fluctuations but performance is holding steady.  

 The positive involvement of organisations regarding supporting 
internships for children and young people with special educational 
needs. 

 Clarity regarding the complexity of cases where school attendance is a 
problem. The Board were advised that there are a core of difficult 
cases where a different approach would be needed and this approach 
needs to be reviewed. 

 Confirmation that Attendance and NEET information is available by 
cluster and this information will be provided by Community Committees 
area’s in the New Year.  
 

RESOLVED – That the performance update for April to September 2017, be 
noted. 
 
 
(Councillors M Harland left the meeting at 12.15pm and Councillor J Akhtar at 
12.25pm during the consideration of this item.) 
 

55 Best Council Plan Refresh for 2018/19 - 2020/21 – Initial Proposals  
 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
presented the Best Council Plan Refresh for 2018/19-2020/21 – Initial 
Proposals, due to be considered by Executive Board on 13 December 2017. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Member (Children and Families) 
- Steve Walker, Director of Children’s Services 
- Peter Storrie, Head of Service (Performance Management and 

Improvement) 
- Chris Hudson, Policy, Planning and Procedures Leader 
- Coral Main, Head of Business Planning and Risk. 

 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

 With regard to the Best City priorities proposed for 2018/19 – 2020/21 
compared to the priorities in the current 2017/18 Best Council Plan 
there was strong opposition to the proposed removal of Child Friendly 
City. The Board felt that its removal may convey the message to the 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 25th January, 2018 

 

wider city, particularly children and young people that this is no longer 
a priority.  

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) The Board noted the Best Council Plan Refresh initial proposals. 
(b) The Board strongly recommended that ‘Child Friendly City’ remains in the 

Best Council Plan 2018/19 – 2020/21 and that the Principal Scrutiny 
Advisor reports this recommendation of the Board for further budget and 
policy framework considerations. 

 
56 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2017/18 
municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going discussions and scheduling 
decisions, the Board’s outline work schedule be approved. 
 

57 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 25 January 2018 at 9.45am (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.15am) 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.45pm) 
 
 


